

No. 99-830

Supreme Court, U.S.  
**FILED**  
FEB 28 2001

**CLERK**

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DON STENBERG, Attorney General of the  
State of Nebraska, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LEROY CARHART, M.D.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

TERESA R. WAGNER \*  
WILLIAM L. SAUNDERS, JR.  
801 G Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-2100  
*Counsel for the  
Family Research Council*  
\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... IV

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT  
.....1

I. NEBRASKA'S PARTIAL BIRTH ABORTION  
BAN AIMS TO PROTECT HUMAN LIFE, A  
LEGITIMATE AND COMPELLING STATE  
INTEREST. ....2

II. NEBRASKA'S PARTIAL BIRTH ABORTION  
BAN AIMS TO PROTECT PARTIALLY AND  
NEWLY BORN HUMAN INFANTS .....5

A.ARE PARTIAL BIRTH ABORTION BANS  
REASONABLE?.....5

B. PARTIAL BIRTH ABORTION  
APPROXIMATES INFANTICIDE. ....7

III. AMERICANS PERCEIVE THAT INFANT  
HOMICIDE IS ON THE RISE AND DEMAND  
THAT A PROTECTIVE, LEGAL LINE BE  
DRAWN TO PREVENT KILLING OF THE  
HUMAN FETUS/INFANT ONCE HE OR SHE  
EMERGES FROM THE WOMB. ....12

A.REPORTS AND STUDIES SHOW AN  
INCREASE IN INFANT HOMICIDE. ....13

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

B. RECENT HIGHLY PUBLICIZED  
 INFANTICIDE CASES REINFORCE THE  
 CONVICTION THAT THE PROBLEM IS  
 GROWING. .... 15

IV. NEBRASKA'S PARTIAL BIRTH ABORTION  
 BAN, CORRECTLY CONSTRUED, IS  
 NECESSARY TO PROTECT PARTIALLY BORN  
 HUMAN LIFE AND REASONABLE AS A  
 MEANS OF PROTECTING NEWLY BORN  
 HUMAN LIFE..... 19

A. SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS MEANS A  
 LAW CANNOT USE ARBITRARY MEANS TO  
 MEET LEGITIMATE OR COMPELLING STATE  
 ENDS..... 19

B. NEBRASKA'S BAN, CORRECTLY  
 INTERPRETED, DOES NOT ADVERSELY  
 AFFECT ANY CONSTITUTIONAL INTEREST  
 IN CHOOSING ABORTION..... 20

1. NEBRASKA'S BAN GOVERNS ONLY  
 PARTIAL BIRTH ABORTION, NOT  
 CONVENTIONAL DISMEMBERMENT  
 TECHNIQUES. .... 20

2. PARTIAL BIRTH ABORTIONS ARE  
 UNCOMMON; THEREFORE, PARTIAL BIRTH  
 ABORTION BANS DO NOT THREATEN A

WOMAN'S CONSTITUTIONAL INTEREST IN  
 CHOOSING ABORTION.....23

CONCLUSION .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Casbah, Inc. v. Thone</i> , 651 F.2d 551 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>Christensen v. Doyle</i> , WL 974098 (en banc) .....	21
<i>The Hope Clinic, et al. v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) (en banc) .....	6, 7, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .	4, 5, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Doyle</i> , 975 F. Supp. 1177, No. 98-C-305 (W.D. Wis. 1998) .....	21
<i>Postscript Enterprises, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 658 F.2d 1249 at 1253 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>Richmond Medical Center for Women, et. al. v. Gilmore</i> , 144 F.3d 326 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	21, 22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	19
<i>State v. Amy S. Grossberg</i> , ID No. 9611007818 (1996 Del. Super. Lexis 545), December 6, 1996.....	15, 17
<i>State v. Brian C. Peterson, Jr.</i> , ID No. 9611007811 (1996 Del. Super. Lexis 545), December 6, 1996 .....	15, 17
<i>State of New Jersey v. Melissa Drexler</i> , Case No. 97091673, Oct. 29, 1998 .....	16
<i>Summit Medical Associates v. James</i> , 984 F.Supp. 1404 (M.D. Ala. 1998) .....	21
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	19
<i>Women's Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1051 (1995) .....	2, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

STATUTES	Page
Alabama Child Abandonment Act , Code of Alabama 1975, Section 26-18-6.) .....	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 188.029 et al (1986) .....	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. Sec. 28-326(9)(1998 Supp.) ..	3, 21
Tex. Civ. Stat. Ann. Art. 4512.5 (Vernon 1996) .....	20
Va. Code Section 18.2-74.2(D) (1998) .....	22
OTHER	Page
Brenda Barton, "When Murdering Hands Rock the Cradle: An Overview of America's Incoherent Treatment of Infanticidal Mothers," 51 SMU L.Rev. 591 (March / April 1998) .....	17
Ewigman, et al, "The Missouri Child Fatality Study: Underreporting of maltreatment Fatalities Among Children Younger than Five Years of Age, 1983-1986," <i>Pediatrics</i> 1992; 91:330-7 .....	14, 15
Charles A. Phipps, "Responding to Child Homicide: A Statutory Proposal," 89 <i>Crim. L. &amp; Criminology</i> 535 (Winter 1999) .....	18
Transcript of the Legislature of Nebraska by the Transcriber's office, Record of LB 23 .....	4, 9, 10
Transcript of Preliminary Injunction Hearing.....	6
Wissow, and Overpeck, et. al., "Risk Factors for Infant Homicide in the United States," <i>New England Journal of Medicine</i> , Oct. 22, 1998 .....	13
